IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SIERRA GP LLC, SIERRA RESOURCES, INC., :
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST :
COMPANY, N.A., SARAH W. BRYANT, :
ROBERT P. GRAY, RICHARD T. HANSON, :
ELIZABETH F. PRINCE, AND :
JOHN W. REYNOLDS,

No. 31, 2016

Defendants Below, Appellants,

Court Below:

V.

Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware

NORTH CAROLINA POLICE RETIREMENT FUND, individually and derivatively on behalf of SIERRA PROPERTIES LP,

C.A. No. 12871-CS

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Filed by Team G, Counsel for the Defendants Below, Appellants

Date Filed: February 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS 3
ARGUMENT5
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ITS GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF APPELLEE BECAUSE SECTION 11.01 OF THE INDENTURE IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE 5
A. Question Presented 5
B. Scope of Review 5
C. Merits of the Argument 5
 The Individual Appellants' actions should be afforded business judgment rule deference because their decision to include Section 11.01 in the Indenture was made on an informed basis and in good faith
2. The Individual Appellants' actions should be afforded business judgment rule deference because inclusion of Section 11.01 in the Indenture was reasonably justified and served a legitimate business purpose
3. The Individual Appellants are entitled to summary judgment because their actions also satisfy the heightened scrutiny of Unocal
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE INDIVIDUAL APPELLANTS OWED FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO APPELLEE AND THAT APPELLANTS BREACHED THOSE DUTIES 14
A. Question Presented
B. Scope of Review
C. Merits of the Argument
1. The Individual Appellants owed no fiduciary duties to Appellee
2. Even if the Individual Appellants did owe fiduciary duties to Appellee, reversal is warranted because neither they nor the Entity Appellants breached those duties

CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s) Delaware Supreme Court Cases:
AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc., 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)
Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)22
Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp., 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987)
Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)
Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at at Lloyd's, London, 656 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1995)
Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes, 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987)24
Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc., 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)
Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien, 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)
Unocal v. Mesa Petroleum Co., 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)
Williams v. Geier, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)
DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY CASES:
Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C., 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014)
Bay Ctr. Apartments Owner, LLC v. Emery Bay PKI, LLC, 2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2009)
Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates, 8 A.3d 573, (Del. Ch. 2010)
Bigelow/Diversified Secondary P'ship Fund 1990 v. Damson/Birtcher
Partners, 2001 WL 1641239 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2001)
The Fire & Police Pension Fund, San Antonio v. Stanzione, C.A. No. 10078-VCG, (Del. Ch. Telephonic Bench Ruling Tr., Feb. 25, 2015)

792 A.2d 977, (Del. Ch. 2001)	
Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P., 2000 WL 1476663 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2000)	
Hills Stores Co. v. Bozic, 769 A.2d 88 (Del. Ch. 2000)	
In re Boston Celtics Ltd. P'ship Shareholders Litig., 1999 WL 641902 (Del. Ch. Aug. 6, 1999)	
In re Riverbed Technology, Inc. Stockholders Litig., 2015 WL 5458041 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015)	
In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litig., 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	
In re USACafes L.P. Litigation, 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991)	
<pre>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig., 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005)</pre>	
<pre>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc., 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013)</pre>	
Orman v. Cullman, 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)22	
Paige Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Lerner Master Fund, LLC, 2011 WL 3505355 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2011)	
Pontiac Gen. Employees Retirement Sys. v. Ballantine ("Healthways I"), 2014 WL 6388645 (Del. Ch. Trial Tr., Oct. 14, 2014)	
Pontiac Gen. Employees Retirement Sys. v. Ballantine ("Healthways II"),	
C.A. No 9789-VCL (Del. Ch. Hearing Tr., May 8, 2015)	
San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,	
983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009)	
Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp., 559 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1989)	
Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II, Inc., L.P. v. Wood, 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999)	

DELAWARE STATE STATUTES AND RULES:

8 Del. C. Ann. § 141(e) (West)
11 Del. C. Ann. § 231 (West)
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c)
OTHER SOURCES:
F. William Reindel et al., Dead Hand Proxy Puts: What You Need to Know, Harv. L. Sch. F. on Corp. Governance & Fin. Reg. (June 10, 2015), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2015/06/10/dead-hand-proxy-puts-what-you-need-to-know/(last visited Feb. 1, 2017) 12, 13, 23, 24
Mohsen Manesh, The Case Against Fiduciary Entity Veil Piercing, 72 Bus. Law. 61 (2017)
Russell C. Silberglied and Blake Rohrbacher, Tousa, USACafes, And The Fiduciary Duties of a Parent's Directors Upon A Subsidiary Insolvency, Norton's Annual Survey of Bankruptcy Law, 33, (2011)
Sean J. Griffith & Natalia Reisel, Dead Hand Proxy Puts, Hedge Fund Activism, and the Cost of Capital (SSRN, Working Paper Dec. 17, 2016)
